
 

 

Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair),  Leila Ben-

Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Jerry Fitzpatrick, Oni Oviri and Joy Prince 
  

Reserve Members: Jeet Bains, Robert Canning, Richard Chatterjee, 
Pat Clouder, Mary Croos and Andrew Pelling 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 4 February 2021 at 5.00 pm. This 
meeting will be held remotely.  
 
Jacqueline Harris Baker 
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Simon Trevaskis 
0208 7266000 
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Simon Trevaskis 
0208 7266000  as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

4.   CALL-IN  Proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School 
from August 2021 (Pages 5 - 90) 

 The Committee is asked consider and respond to the Call-In in 
accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s constitution. 
 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

REPORT TO:  SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
4 February 2021 

SUBJECT: CALL IN: Proposed Closure of Virgo Fidelis 
Convent Senior School 

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Rowan, Head of Democratic Services 
and Scrutiny   

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Alisa Flemming,  
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 

Learning 
 
ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item has been triggered by the call-in of the 

decision by the Cabinet on 18 January 2021 on the 
proposed closure of the Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior 
School. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

To consider and respond to the Call-In in accordance 
with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
constitution (set out in paragraph 2.3 below).  

1.   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The decision taken on the proposed closure of the Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior 

School by the Cabinet on 18 January 2021 has been called-in by the Chair, Vice-Chair 
and Deputy-Chair of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee.  The decision was made by 
the Leader to delegate this decision to the Cabinet. 

1.2 Attached to this report are: 

• Appendix A is the Proposed Closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School - 
Cabinet Report 

• Appendix B is the Key Decision Notice 

• Appendix C is the completed call in form that was received by the Monitoring 
Officer  

2. CALL-IN – PROPOSED CLOSURE OF VIRGO FIDELIS CONVENT SENIOR 
SCHOOL 

2.1 The decision taken by the Cabinet, that is the subject of this call-in, was as follows:  
The Cabinet RESOLVED :   

1. Consider the representations made in response to the statutory notice and 
consultations regarding the proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior 
School from August 2021; and 

2. Approve the proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School from 
August 2021. 

2.2 The call-in pro-forma is attached at Appendix C. The decision form was received on 
22 January 2021 from the Chair of the Committee, Councillor Sean Fitzsimons and 
was signed via email by the Vice-Chair, Councillor Robert Ward and the Deputy-Chair, 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.3 The reasons stated for the Call-In are that: 
“1) To hold the decision takers to account on their decision and to the evidence that 

underpins their reasoning to recommend closure of Virgo Fidelis Secondary 
School.  

2) To ensure that there are sufficient secondary school places in Croydon for 
Croydon pupils and that the decision will not adversely affect disadvantaged 
groups  

3) To ensure that there is no undue negative impact on other Croydon schools as a 
result of this decision  

4)  To obtain reassurance on the future use of the site  
5)  To obtain reassurance on the treatment of the accumulated budget deficit  
6) To ensure that the decision does not unduly restrict the choice of parents to send 

their children to a single sex school or a school of religious character.” 
2.4 The outcomes desired from the Call-In are stated as: 

“For the decision makers to give a satisfactory response to the above queries and to 
hear from the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark.” 

2.5 The Call-In request did not request the provision of additional information prior to the 
meeting on 4 February 2021.  

3. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution, Part 4E Scrutiny & Overview Procedure Rule, states: 

“11.08   The referral shall be considered at the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee unless, in the view of the Borough Solicitor, this 
would cause undue delay. In such cases the Borough Solicitor, will consult 
with the decision-taker and the Chair of Scrutiny and Overview to agree a date 
for an additional meeting. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee may only 
consider a maximum of three referrals at any one meeting. 

11.09 At the meeting, the referral will be considered by the Committee which shall 
determine how much time it will give to the call-in and how the item will be 
dealt with including whether or not it wishes to review the decision.  If having 
considered the decision there are still concerns about the decision then the 
Committee may refer it back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, setting out in 
writing the nature of the concerns.  The Cabinet shall then reconsider the 
decision, amending the decision or not, before making a final decision. 

11.10 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee may refer the decision to the Council if 
it considers that the decision taken by the Leader or Cabinet is outside the 
Budget and Policy Framework of the Council.  The Council may decide to take 
no further action in which case the decision may be implemented.  If the 
Council objects to Cabinet’s decision it can nullify the decision if it is outside 
the Policy Framework and/or inconsistent with the Budget. 

11.11 If the Scrutiny and Overview Committee decides that no further action is 
necessary then the decision may be implemented. 

11.12 If the Council determines that the decision was within the Policy Framework 
and consistent with the Budget, it will refer any decision to which it objects, 
together with its views on the decision, to the Cabinet.  The Cabinet shall 
choose whether to either, amend, withdraw or implement the original decision 

Page 6



 
 

within 10 working days or at the next meeting of the Cabinet after the referral 
from the Council.   

11.13   The responses of the decision-taker and the Council shall be notified to all 
Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee once the Cabinet or 
Council has considered the matter and made a determination. 

11.14   If either the Council or the Scrutiny and Overview Committee fails to meet in 
accordance with the Council calendar or in accordance with paragraph 11.08 
above, then the decision may be implemented on the next working day after 
the meeting was scheduled or arranged to take place.” 

 

CONTACT OFFICER:    Simon Trevaskis 

(Senior Democratic Services and Governance 
Officer) 

  020 8726 6000 x 84384 

  Simon.Trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk   

APPENDIX A: Proposed Closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent School – Cabinet report 

APPENDIX B: The Key Decision notice 

APPENDIX C: Call-In Proforma 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

REPORT TO: CABINET 18 JANUARY 2021        

SUBJECT: Proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School 

LEAD OFFICER: Debbie Jones  - Interim Executive Director, Children, 
Families and Edu
[...]
 weeks from 
publication date). 

Signed: 

Interim Director of Education 
Croydon Council 

Appendix 2

Page 35

mailto:school.org@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:school.org@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Representation - formal consultation - on the proposed 
closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School 

Representation period: 12 November to 10 December 2020 

Consultation document 

Background 
Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School, is a Roman Catholic voluntary aided secondary 
school for girls aged 11–18 located in Upper Norwood in the London Borough of 
Croydon. The school is part of the educational provision of the Archdiocese of 
Southwark and the London Borough of Croydon. The school is situated at 147 
Central Hill, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 1RT. 

Croydon Council, in consultation with Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School Interim 
Executive Board (IEB) and the Archdiocese of Southwark, led a pre-publication 
consultation from 01 October to 23 October 2020, allowing stakeholders to comment 
on the proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis School from 31 August 2021. Analysis of the 
60 responses received during the pre-publication consultation period formed the 
basis of the outcomes report. The pre-publication outcomes report was presented to 
the Interim Executive Director of Children, Families & Education and the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People & Learning for a decision/approval to progress 
to the next step of consultation known as the representation period.     

The representation period is the opportunity for people to comment on or object to 
the council about the proposal within four weeks of the publication date. This 
consultation will run from 12 November to 10 December 2020, after which, the 
responses will be analysed and used to construct the formal consultation outcomes 
report. This report will be submitted to the council’s cabinet in January 2021 for a 
final decision on the proposal to close Virgo Fidelis School from
[...]
 requesting the Call-In 

 
5. The decision taker and the relevant Chief Officer(s) shall be notified of the 

referral who shall suspend implementation of the decision. The Chair of the 
Scrutiny & Overview Committee shall also be notified. 
 

6. The referral shall be considered at the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee unless, in view of the Council Solicitor, this would cause 
undue delay.  In such cases the Council Solicitor will consult with the decision 
taker and the Chair of Scrutiny and Overview to agree a date for an additional 
meeting. The Scrutiny & Overview Committee may only decide to consider a 
maximum of 3 referrals at any one meeting. 
 

7. At the Scrutiny & Overview Committee meeting the referral will be considered 
by the Committee which shall determine how much time the Committee will give 
to the call in and how the item will be dealt with including whether or not it 
wishes to review the decision.  If having considered the decision there are still 
concerns about the decision then the Committee may refer it back to Cabinet 
for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of the concerns. The 
Cabinet shall then reconsider the decision, amending the decision or not, before 
making a final decision. 
 

8. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee may refer the decision to the Council if it 
considers that the decision is outside of the budget and policy framework of the 
Council. In such circumstances, the provisions of Rule 7 of the Budget & Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules (Part 4C of the Constitution) apply. The Council 

Page 86



 

may decide to take no further action in which case the decision may be 
implemented. If the Council objects to Cabinet’s decision it can nullify the 
decision if it is outside the Policy Framework and/or inconsistent with the 
Budget. 
 

9. If the Scrutiny and Overview Committee decides that no further action is 
necessary then the decision may be implemented. 
 

10. If the Cou
[...]
n.gov.uk


 

 
PROFORMA 

 
REFERRAL OF A KEY DECISION TO THE  
SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
For the attention of:  Victoria Lower and Cliona May, Democratic Services & Scrutiny   
e-mail to   
Victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk and cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk  
 
 
Meeting:  
Meeting Date:  
Agenda Item No: 
 
 

 
Reasons for referral: 
 
i) The decision is outside of the Policy Framework 
ii) The decision is inconsistent with the budget 
iii) The decision is inconsistent with another Council Policy 
iv) Other:  Please specify: 
___________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The outcome desired: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information required to assist the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to consider 
the referral: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed: 
 
 
 Date: 
 
Member of _____________________________ Committee 

 

Page 88

mailto:Victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk


 
PROFORMA 

 
REFERRAL OF A KEY DECISION TO THE  
SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
For the attention of:  Victoria Lower, Democratic Services & Scrutiny   
e-mail to   
Victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk and cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk  
 
Meeting: Cabinet Meeting 
Meeting Date: 18th January 2021 
Agenda Item No: 9 Proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School 
 
 

 
Reasons for referral: 
 
i) The decision is outside of the Policy Framework 
ii) The decision is inconsistent with the budget 
iii) The decision is inconsistent with another Council Policy 
iv) Other:  Please specify: 
 
1)To hold the decision takers to account on their decision and to the evidence that 
underpins their reasoning to recommend closure of Virgo Fidelis Secondary School. 
2)To ensure that there are sufficient secondary school places in Croydon for Croydon 
pupils and that the decision will not adversely affect disadvantaged groups 
3)To ensure that there is no undue negative impact on other Croydon schools as a 
result of this decision 
4) To obtain reassurance on the future use of the site 
5) To obtain reassurance on the treatment of the accumulated budget deficit    
6)To ensure that the decision does not unduly restrict the choice of parents to send 
their children to a single sex school or a school of religious character. 
 
The outcome desired: 
 
For the decision makers to give a satisfactory response to the above queries and to 
hear from the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark. 
 
Information required to assist the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to consider 
the referral: 
 

 
Signed:   

 Robert Ward 
 
 Councillor Robert Ward 
 Member of Scrutiny and Overview Committee  
  
 Date: 22nd January 2021 
 

Page 89

mailto:Victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN  Proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School from August 2021
	2. CALL-IN – PROPOSED CLOSURE OF VIRGO FIDELIS CONVENT SENIOR SCHOOL
	Appendix A - Proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Cabinet Report
	Appendix A1 - Cabinent Report App 1 – Pre-publication consultation document
	Appendix A2 - Cabinet Report App 1a – Pre-publication consultation outcomes report
	Appendix A3 Cabinet Report App 2 – Statutory Notice
	Appendix A4 - Cabinet Report App 2a – Representation – formal consultation – document
	Appendix A5 - Cabinet Report App 2b – Representation – formal consultation – outcomes report
	Appendix A6 - Cabinet Report App 3 – Equality Analysis
	Appendix A7 - Cabinet Report App 4 – Difference between community and voluntary aided school
	Appendix A8 - Cabinet Report App 5 – History of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School
	Appendix B - Key Decision notice
	Appendix C - Virgo Fidelis Call-In Form






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 4 February 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
This meeting will be held remotely and can be viewed on the council website. 

 
MINUTES 

 

Present: 

 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee members  

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice Chair), Jerry 
Fitzpatrick, Oni Oviri, Andrew Pelling and Joy Prince  

Children & Young People Sub-Committee members 

Councillors Sue Bennett, Bernadette Khan, Helen Pollard, Louisa Woodley, 
Josephine Copeland (Co-optee), Leo Morrell (Co-optee), Elaine Jones (Co-
optee) and Paul O’Donnell (Co-optee) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Alisa Flemming, Stephen Mann and Pat Ryan 

Croydon Council Officers - Debbie Jones (Interim Executive Director of 
Children, Families & Education), Shelley Davies (Interim Director of 
Education), Denise Bushay (Head of School Place Planning & Admissions) 

External - Dr Simon Hughes (Director of Education – Southwark Archdiocese), 

Apologies: Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel 

PART A 
 

5/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting. 
 

6/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7/21   
 

CALL-IN  Proposed closure of Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School from 
August 2021 
 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee, Councillor Sean Fitzsimons 
introduced the Call-In item, outlining the reason why the ‘Proposed Closure of 
Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School’ key decisions had been called in. It was 
confirmed that there were a number of reasons why the call-in had been 
made, which were as follows:- 

1. To hold the decision takers to account on their decision and to the 
evidence that underpins their reasoning to recommend closure of 
Virgo Fidelis Secondary School. 



 

 
 

2. To ensure that there are sufficient secondary school places in Croydon 
for Croydon pupils and that the decision will not adversely affect 
disadvantaged groups 

3. To ensure that there is no undue negative impact on other Croydon 
schools as a result of this decision 

4. To obtain reassurance on the future use of the site 
5. To obtain reassurance on the treatment of the accumulated budget 

deficit 
6. To ensure that the decision does not unduly restrict the choice of 

parents to send their children to a single sex school or a school of 
religious character. 

In response to these concerns a report setting out additional information had 
been provided for the consideration of the Committee. 
The Chair explained the process for considering a call-in, confirming that the 
Committee needed to agree whether to review the decision and if it was 
decided to proceed, to confirm how much time it wished to allocate for the 
discussion of the item. The Committee agreed that it would review the 
decision and allocated one hour and thirty minutes for consideration of the 
item.  
The Chair went on to explain that there were three outcomes that the 
Committee could reach as a result of the review. These were:- 

1. That no further action was necessary and the decision could be 
implemented as originally intended.  

2. To refer the decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, outlining 
the nature of the Committee’s concerns 

1. To refer the decision to Council, if the Committee considered that the 
decision taken was outside of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

At the start of the meeting the Chair gave the representative from the 
Southwark Archdiocese and council officers the opportunity to respond to the 
call-in. During this introduction it was highlighted that any proposed school 
closures were not taken lightly and would be based on the standard of 
education provided and the safety of the children attending the school. Both 
the Council and the Roman Catholic Archdiocese were in agreement on the 
closure of the Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School and had approved the 
closure after following the process for closing schools. The main reasons for 
the closure of Virgo Fidelis were the unfit estate, the declining roll and the 
impact of the increasing deficit. The Council and the Archdiocese were 
working together to manage the smooth transition of pupils to new schools. 
The Ward Councillors in attendance, Councillor Stephen Mann and Councillor 
Pat Ryan, were also given the opportunity to provide the local view on the 
closure. It was highlighted that there was regret that the school was closing 
after so many years, but it was understood that it had been in decline. Of 
major concern was the deficit of £2.5m, which would be passed to the Council 
upon closure, and how this would impact upon the education budget. Other 
concerns raised included the retention of facilities used by the local 
community, the distance to travel to alternative Roman Catholic schools and 
whether opportunities had been missed to provide support at an earlier stage.  
The first question from the Committee asked for further information on the 
background of Virgo Fidelis. It was confirmed that the Catholic Church had a 



 

 
 

large number of voluntary aided schools, including 169 in the Southwark 
Archdiocese. Virgo Fidelis was different, as it was under the ownership of a 
religious order, but it was conducted within the same structure as a voluntary 
aided school. Although it was the Archbishop’s decision on what schools were 
Catholic, neither the Archbishop or the Archdiocese had the power to appoint 
trustees to the school. The running costs of the school were met by the Local 
Authority from grants provided by the Department for Education. Previously, 
the Department for Education allocated parcels of money on a per capita 
basis for all voluntary aided schools. However, the funding process changed 
this year with all of the money given to Archdiocese to allocate based on the 
number of voluntary aided schools within their area. 
All voluntary aided schools were in receipt of a small capital grant each year, 
which was used for maintenance and refurbishment. What work was 
prioritised would normally be decided by the head teacher.  All voluntary aided 
schools had to make a 10% contribution to capital costs.  At Virgo Fidelis, it 
had not been possible to make a grant as they were not able to fund the 10% 
contribution. Any maintenance that had been carried out by Archdiocese had 
prioritised safeguarding needs and urgent repairs.  
Further information was requested on the transition of the students, including 
what safeguards had been put in place to build relationships with receiving 
schools. It was advised that it was essential to ensure a smooth transition and 
as with the closure of St Andrews School in 2019, the Education Service had 
worked with individual families to manage the in-year transition programme. It 
was important to give parents a choice of schools and although there was 
capacity at St Mary’s School, there were other schools available. Work was 
also underway to ensure that all records were transferred across to the new 
schools.  
As a follow-up, it was questioned whether the Catholic schools in the 
Archdiocese helped each other out? In response, both St Mary’s School and 
the education team were commended for their management of the process. 
To improve parental choice, other catholic schools in the Archdiocese with 
spare capacity had been highlighted to parents, but the Coloma Convent Girls 
School, which was also in the borough, was currently oversubscribed.  
In response to a question about the support for years 10-11 pupils, who had 
already experienced significant disruption over the past year, it was advised 
that all year 10 pupils had been kept together as a cohort at St Mary’s School 
since September 2020. Although school transition was hard for all children, it 
had gone as well as could be expected.  
There was concern expressed about the potential distances to other single 
sex catholic schools, should parents want their daughters to continue their 
education within a similar environment. It was advised that parental choice 
was hugely important and was why attempts had been made over the last few 
years to support the school. Unfortunately, these attempts had not be 
successful and a decision to close the school had been taken to ensure the 
safety of the pupils.  
Significant concern was raised by the Committee about the £2.5m debt from 
Virgo Fidelis being passed to the Council, with the school closure. It was 
questioned whether there was any scope for recovering this debt. In response 
it was advised that concerns had been raised with the school about the size of 
the debt over a number of years and the debt would have only increased 



 

 
 

without the decision to close. The Archdiocese had also raised the possibility 
of funding school repairs from selling some of the land surrounding the 
school, but had been advised that this would not happen.  
The Council had issued a warning notice in 2017, due to concerns about the 
school, but shortly after Ofsted had carried out an inspection which had 
resulted in a ‘Good’ rating, which delayed the process despite these concerns. 
A second notice had subsequently been issued, which had resulted in an 
Interim Executive Board (IEB) being installed to oversee the running of the 
school. The Council was in the process of seeking legal advice to find out if 
there was any possibility of recovering any of the deficit. It was confirmed that 
the deficit would not have an impact on the funding of other schools in the 
borough, but would sit within the Children Services budget line, creating 
addition budgetary pressures. 
It was stated that there seemed to have been a number of red flags raised 
over time, and despite the action taken by the Council and the Archdiocese a 
significant deficit of £2.5m had been incurred that would now be passed to the 
Council. As such, it was suggested that there seemed to be an issue within 
the system, which allowed schools to incur a deficit without accountability.   
As this was the second voluntary assisted school closure in the north of the 
borough in two years, it was questioned how this would impact upon the 
availability of school places and whether there was any other schools at risk 
of closure. It was advised that the closure of a school did have impact upon 
the numbers places available, as would the opening of new schools. It was 
important to ensure that there was parental choice and it would always be the 
case that some schools would be more popular than others. Funding was 
determined by the number pupils on the school roll, which would only serve to 
increase the deficit as pupil numbers dropped.  
In response to a question about the lessons learned from the closure of Virgo 
Fidelis, it was advised that it was important to have a robust system in place 
to monitor schools that either have or the Council thinks will have a deficit. 
There also needed to be robust plans in place to manage surplus school 
places to ensure that schools with a deficit have the right level of support. 
It was confirmed that the Council and the Archdiocese had worked well 
together in managing the closure of Virgo Fidelis and also in general to 
support the other Roman Catholic schools in the borough.  It was suggested 
that a possible lesson to learn would be to empower governors at other 
schools to recognise warning signs to ensure the right decisions were made 
for the future of the school in question.   
In response to a question about other schools in the borough with a deficit, it 
was advised that a report on this would be considered by the General 
Purposes and Audit Committee. As part of the process of managing the 
deficit, the Council was trying to include conversations with members of the 
governing body, as well as head teachers. Assurance was given that the 
Council was being more robust in requesting information on deficits from 
schools. 
It was questioned whether the other voluntary assisted schools in the borough 
had similar issues, but it was confirmed that both Coloma Convent Girls 
School and St Joseph’s School were successful and in strong positions.  
In response to a question about whether the Archdiocese was able to provide 
support for Religious Order’s unable or unwilling to contribute the 10% fee for 



 

 
 

capital maintenance, it was advised that no school had enough money. Most 
schools could only afford to do essential maintenance such as repairing 
heating systems or rectify an issue that might impact upon the safety of the 
pupils.        
It was confirmed that the governors of the Virgo Fidelis School had been 
removed as part of the IEB process, which replaced them with the Interim 
Executive Board. The IEB was in agreement with the decision to close the 
school. It was also confirmed that the school site would not be redeveloped 
and would be used for another educational purpose.  
At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked the attendees for their 
engagement with the Committee and the openness in which their questions 
were answered.   
Conclusions 
Following discussion of the item, the members of the Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee, along and the Children & Young People Sub-Committee reached 
the following conclusions:- 

1. The Committee concluded that the evidence provided in the report, 
along with the responses given to questions asked at the meeting, had 
provided sufficient reassurance that the original Cabinet decision was 
the correct course of action. As such no further action was necessary 
and the decision could proceed as intended.  

2. The Committee commended the work of both the Archdiocese and the 
Council in consulting with residents over the closure of Virgo Fidelis 
and the management of the transition of pupils to other schools.  

3. Notwithstanding the reassurance taken on the transition of former Virgo 
Fidelis pupils to new schools, it was agreed that further reassurance 
would be sought by the Children & Young People Sub-Committee, at a 
later date, on the ongoing management of the transition. 

4. The Committee welcomed confirmation that the Council was taking a 
more robust approach to managing schools in deficit, but remained 
concerned about the governance arrangements for schools who were 
experiencing difficulties; in particular, the ability of governors to raise 
issues to the local authority.  

5. The Committee endorsed the approach of the Council in seeking legal 
advice over the possibility of recouping any of the £2.5m deficit that 
would be passed onto the Council with the closure of Virgo Fidelis.  

6. The Committee felt that General Purposes and Audit Committee, as 
the appropriate Council body for managing risk, should be given 
oversight of school deficits in the borough on at least an annual basis. 
This should include a reviewing the risk factors involved to the schools 
deficits, such as governance and ownership complexity. 

7. The Committee agreed that it would be useful for the Children & Young 
People Sub-Committee to be provided with information on the demand 
from Roman Catholic parents for Roman Catholic school places in the 
borough, when it next considered school place planning.   

8. It was also agreed that consideration should be given to the 
questionnaire on school applications and whether a question could be 
added on whether faith had a bearing on the choice of school.  

Recommendations 



 

 
 

The members of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee and the Children & 
Young People Sub-Committee agreed to make the following the following 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Learning:- 

1. That a further report on the transition of pupils from Virgo Fidelis 
School be scheduled for a meeting of the Children & Young People 
Sub-Committee at a date to be determined.        

2. That an annual report on the schools deficit in the borough be 
programmed into the work plan for the General Purposes and Audit 
Committee, and include a thorough review of the risk factors involved.  

3. That when the Children & Young People Sub-Committee next reviewed 
school place planning in the borough, that information was included on 
the demand for faith schools.  

 
8/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This motion was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


